

No. 17-20333

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARANDA LYNN O'DONNELL, LOETHA SHANTA
MCGRUDER, and ROBERT RYAN FORD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE, JOSEPH LICATA, III, RONALD
NICHOLAS, BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ, JILL WALLACE, PAULA GOODHART, BILL
HARMON, NATALIE C. FLEMING, JOHN CLINTON, MARGARET HARRIS, LARRY
STANDLEY, PAM DERBYSHIRE, JAY KARAHAN, ANALIA WILKERSON, DAN SPJUT,
DIANE BULL, ROBIN BROWN, DONALD SMYTH, MIKE FIELDS, and JEAN HUGHES,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division,
No. 16-cv-1414

**EMERGENCY MOTIONS OF JUDGES FOR HARRIS COUNTY
CRIMINAL COURTS AT LAW 1-15 FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL AND
LEAVE TO EXCEED THE WORD COUNT LIMIT**

John E. O'Neill
John Keville
Sheryl A. Falk
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1111 Louisiana St., 25th Floor
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 561-2600
joneill@winston.com

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
Michael W. Kirk
Harold S. Reeves
William C. Marra
John D. Ohlendorf
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

May 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT	6
I. HARRIS COUNTY BAIL SYSTEM.....	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S MOTION TO DISMISS RULING.....	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION RULING.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. APPELLANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR APPEAL.	14
A. The District Court Should Have Abstained Under <i>Younger v. Harris</i>	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Cognizable Under Section 1983.	20
1. <i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> Requires State Prisoners Seeking Immediate or Speedier Release from Allegedly Illegal Confinement To Proceed Exclusively in <i>Habeas</i> and Prohibits Relief Under Section 1983.	20
2. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Appellants Have a Policy or Practice that May Be Challenged in a Section 1983 Action.....	25
C. The Eighth Amendment Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Claim.	32
D. Harris County’s Bail System Does Not Violate Equal Protection.....	34

E.	Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed on Their Due Process Claim.....	43
II.	APPELLANTS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT A STAY.....	49
A.	The Injunction Prohibits the Enforcement of State Law.....	49
B.	The Injunction Presents a Grave Risk to Public Safety, Will Cause Confusion and Disarray, and Will Harm the Public Fisc.....	51
III.	A STAY WILL NOT CAUSE PLAINTIFFS SUBSTANTIAL INJURY AND IT WILL PROTECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	31, 32
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	33
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	22
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	37
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007).....	33, 34
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	36
<i>Carbalan v. Vaughn</i> , 760 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Carson v. Johnson</i> , 112 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	38
<i>Clarke v. Stalder</i> , 154 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	47
<i>Cunningham ex rel. Cunningham v. City of W. Point</i> , 380 F. App'x 419 (5th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Davis v. Tarrant Cty.</i> , 565 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	26, 27
<i>Doyle v. Elsea</i> , 658 F.2d 512 (7th Cir. 1981).....	45
<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	23
<i>Ex Parte Shires</i> , 508 S.W.3d 856 (Tex. App. 2016)	18
<i>Fields v. Henry County</i> , 701 F.3d 180 (6th Cir. 2012).....	45, 46
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	44
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	33, 44
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 958 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1992).....	27, 28
<i>Johnson v. Rodriguez</i> , 110 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Kentucky Dep't of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989)	44, 45, 46
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	49

McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987)35, 40

McGinnis v. Royster, 410 U.S. 263 (1973).....36, 37

Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n, 457 U.S. 423 (1982)17

New Orleans Depot Servs., Inc. v. Director, Office of Worker’s Comp. Programs,
718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013)22

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)14

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)15

Orin v. Barclay, 272 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2001)33, 34

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)48

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc., 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....17

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)49, 54, 55

Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....*passim*

Pugh v. Rainwater, 483 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1973)15, 19

Pugh v. Rainwater, 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)37, 38

Reynolds v. New Orleans City, 272 F. App’x 331 (5th Cir. 2008).....33

Richardson v. Joslin, 501 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2007)45

Schilb v. Kuebel, 404 U.S. 357 (1971).....6

Smith v. U.S. Parole Comm’n, 752 F.2d 1056 (5th Cir. 1985).....37

Snowden v. Hughes, 321 U.S. 1 (1944)34

Stack v. Boyle, 342 U.S. 1 (1951)33, 35, 36

Tarter v. Hury, 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981)*passim*

Tate v. Short, 401 U.S. 395 (1971)37

Texas v. United States, 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....14

United States v. Crews, 916 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1990).....34

United States v. Garcia-Perez, 779 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2015)15

United States v. McConnell, 842 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1988)4, 32

United States v. Powell, 639 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1981).....38

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....38

Veasey v. Perry, 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014).....49, 54

Wallace v. Kern, 520 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1975).....19
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)34
Watson v. New Orleans City, 275 F.3d 46 (5th Cir. 2001).....22
Wightman v. Texas Supreme Court, 84 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1996)17
Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005)23
Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)35, 37
Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974)23, 24
Wood v. Collier, 836 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016).....13, 14
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....5, 10, 14

Constitutions and Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

TEX. CONST.

art. I § 117, 36, 45, 49
 art. I, § 11b7
 art. I, § 11c7

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC.

art. 11.0118
 art. 11.0910
 art. 11.1110
 art. 17.017
 art. 17.028
 art. 17.0350
 art. 17.03(a).....9, 50
 art. 17.048
 art. 17.159

TEX. PENAL CODE

§ 12.21.....7
 § 12.22.....7
 § 22.01.....7

§ 22.05.....7
§ 22.07.....7
§ 25.04.....7
§ 30.04.....7
§ 30.05.....7
§ 38.03.....7
§ 38.04.....7
§ 38.10.....7
§ 46.02.....7

Other

Ending the American Money Bail System, EQUAL JUSTICE UNDER LAW,
<https://goo.gl/T6XxSF>7
